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l. Introduction

1.1 In April 1976 the Council (C/M/113) was informed by the United States that the United States
had entered into consultations with the EEC under Article XXI11:1 as a result of the implementation
on 1 April 1976, of a compulsory purchase programme for skimmed milk powder by the EEC. On
15 July 1976 the United States referred this matter to the CONTRACTING PARTIES (C/M/115) in
accordance with the provisions of Article XXII1:2, since it had not been possible, in intensive
consultations with the Community, to reach a satisfactory solution of the trade issues involved.

1.2 Atits meeting of 17 September 1976 (C/M/116), the Council agreed to establish a Panel with
the following terms of reference:

"To examine the complaint by the United States that the EEC import deposits and purchasing
requirements affecting non-fat dry milk and certain animal feed proteins are not consistent with
the EEC's obligations under the GATT, including the provisions of Articles|, Il and Ill, and
to make such findings as will assist the CONTRACTING PARTIES in making the recommendations
or rulings provided for in paragraph 2 of Article XXIII".

1.3 The Chairman of the Council informed the Council of the agreed compoasition of the Pandl on
2 March 1977 (C/M/119, paragraph 19):

Chairman: Mr P. Kaarlehto (Ambassador, Permanent Mission of Finland, Geneva)
Members: Mr. C.G. Barnett (Minister Counsellor, Permanent Mission of Jamaica, Geneva)
Mr. G. Denis (Counsdllor, Permanent Mission of Canada, Geneva)
Mr. B. Eberhard (Chief of Section, Division du Commerce, Palais federal, Bern)
Mr. I. Parman (Counsellor, Permanent Mission of Turkey, Geneva)
1.4 Inthe course of its work, the Panel held consultations with the United States and the European
Communities. Background argumentsand relevant information submitted by both parties, their replies

to questions put by the Panedl as well as all relevant GATT documentation served as a basis for the
examination of the matter.

Il. Factua aspects

2.1 Thefollowingisabrief description of factual aspectsof the EEC measuresasthe Panel understood
them.

2.2 0On15 March 1976, the Council of the European Communities adopted Council Regulation (EEC)
No. 563/76 on the compulsory purchase of skimmed milk powder held by intervention agencies for
use in feedingstuffs. Subsequently the Commission adopted, inter aia, the following implementing
regulations:



Commission Regulation (EEC) No. 677/76 of 26 March 1976 laying down detailed rulesfor the
gpplication of the system for compulsory purchase of skimmed milk powder provided for in Council
Regulation (EEC) No. 563/76.

Commission Regulation (EEC) No. 746/76 of 31 March 1976 amending Regulation (EEC)
No. 677/76 laying down detailed rules for the application of the system for compul sory purchase
of skimmed milk powder.

Commission Regulation (EEC) 753/76 of 31 March 1976 laying down detailed rules for the sale
of skimmed milk powder for use in animal feed pursuant to Regulation (EEC) No. 563/76.

Commission Regulation (EEC) No. 2706/76 of 8 November 1976 amending Regulation (EEC)
No. 753/76 laying down detailed rules for the sale of skimmed milk powder for use in animal
feed pursuant to Regulation (EEC) No. 563/76.

2.3 The abjective of the EEC measures was to allow for increased utilization of denatured skimmed
milk powder as a protein source for use in feedingstuffs for animals other than calves, with a view
to reducing by 400,000 tons the surplus stocks of skimmed milk powder held by governmental
intervention agencies.

2.4 TheEEC measurescameintoforceon 19 March 1976 for imported productsandon1 April 1976
for domestically produced products. Their application was expressly intended to be of such alimited
duration necessary to achieve the stated objective. They were terminated on 25 October 1976.

2.5 Under these measures, EEC domestic producers or importers of oilseeds, cakes and meals,
dehydrated fodder and compound feeds and importers of corn gluten feeds had an obligation to purchase
acertain quantity of skimmed milk powder held by intervention agencies and to have it denatured for
use as feed for animals other than calves.

2.6 The purchase obligation related to 50 kgs. of skimmed milk powder, at aprice of 52.16 UA per
100 kgs. per ton of soyacakeand meal. Asregardsother products subject to the measures, the quantity
of skimmed milk powder to be purchased wasdetermined on thebasisof: thepricerelationship between
soya cake and other types of oilcakes (50 kgs. for linseed, 45 kgs. for groundnuts, cottonseed and
sunflowerseed, 40 kgs. for other oilseeds, and 8.3 kgs. for other corn oil residues); the yields of
different oilseeds in terms of oilcakes and the quantity to be purchased for oilcakes of the same kind
(37.6 kgs. for soybeans, 30.9 kgs. for linseed, 23.9 kgs. for groundnuts, 22.0 kgs. for
rapeseed, 19.4 kgs. for sunflowerseed and 14.4 kgs. for others);  the economic and technica
characteristics of dehydrated fodder (8.3 kgs.) corn gluten feeds (8.3 kgs.) and forage preparations
and compound feeds (50 kgs.).

2.7 Compliance with the purchase obligation was enforced: (@) by making the granting of aid to
domestic producers of oilseeds and dehydrated fodder, as provided for under the EEC common
agricultura policy, conditional upon the presentation of a document providing proof of the purchase
and the denaturing of the skimmed milk powder; (b) by making the free circulation in the EEC of
imported oilseeds, cakes and meals, dehydrated fodder, corn gluten and compound feeds subject to
the presentation of a protein certificate issued by member States upon the provision of a document
of proof of the purchase and the denaturing of the skimmed milk powder.

2.8 Inthe case of both domestic and imported products subject to the measures, the EEC regulations
allowed for the replacing of the document providing proof of the purchase and the denaturing of the
skimmed milk powder by the deposit of a security or a bank guarantee, which was released upon
production of the above-mentioned document and with regard to products not used in feedingstuffs.



Thissecurity wasrefunded i nterest-free upon presentati on of that document but forfeitedif theobligation
of purchase and denaturing of the skimmed milk powder was not carried out.

2.9 The amount of the security to be deposited, either by the domestic producers or importers, was
27 UA/ton for soyacake. Asregardsother products subject to themeasures, the amount of the security
was determined, for both imported and domestic products, on the basis of:  the price relationship
between soya cake and other types of oilcakes, these being classified in three main categories according
to their price level (27.0, 24.3 and 21.6 UA/ton); the yields of different oilseeds, flour and meal
in terms of oilcakes (multiplying the amount of the security applicable to the corresponding oilcakes
by their oilcake yields) and the same type of seed for non-defatted meal (20.3 UA/ton for soybeans,
16.7 UA/ton for linseed, 12.9 UA/ton for cottonseed, 12.4 UA/ton for groundnuts, 11.9 UA/ton for
rapeseed and colza, 10.5 UA/ton for sunflowerseed, and 7.8 UA/ton for others); the low protein
content for dehydrated fodder (4.5 UA/ton), the need to avoid diversion upon imports of forage
preparations and compound feeds (27.0 UA/ton). With respect to corn gluten feeds, the lowest level
of the security applicable to other products was applied (4.5 UA/ton). The total amount of security
deposits paid was 210 million UA (eight member States) of which 208.2 million UA was released.
The amount of securities released did not, however, necessarily correspond to effective purchases of
skimmed milk powder, asthe EEC regulation foresaw the release of the security for products not intended
for animal feed in the Community.

2.10 The level of aid granted to the domestic producers of products subject to the measures was the
following:

Linseed and soybeans: for the 1976/77 crop year, the aid was equivalent to 8,229 UA/100 kgs.
for soybeans and averaged 9,180 UA/100 kgs. for linseed;

Colza, rapeseed and sunflowerseed: during the period 1 April-31 October 1976, the aid varied
between 4 and 10 UA/100 kgs. for colza and rapeseed and between 4 and 7 UA/100 kgs. for
sunflowerseed;

Dehydrated fodder: for the 1976/77 crop year, the aid was equivalent to 9 UA/ton:

2.11 For the year 1975 preceding the adoption of the measures, the composition of EEC imports (in
volume) of products subject to these measures was as follows:  soybeans and flour (44 per cent);
soybean cakesand meals (24 per cent); other oilseeds and oilseed products (17 per cent); dehydrated
forageand feed preparations (9 per cent); and corn gluten feeds (6 per cent). Intermsof EEC imports
from the United States, 66 per cent was made up by soybeans and flour, 23 per cent by soybean cakes
and meals, 10 per cent by corn gluten, 10 per cent by dehydrated forage and 1 per cent by feed
preparations.

2.12 In 1975, theUnited States supplied about half of EEC importsof products subject to the measures.
For specific products, the United States share was 78 per cent for corn gluten fees; 70 per cent for
soybeans and flour; 45 per cent for soybean cakes and meal; 4 per cent for dehydrated forage and
feed preparations; and nil or insignificant for other oilseeds and oilseed cakes and meals.

2.13 About 85 per cent of EEC vegetable protein needs are imported from third countries either in
theform of oilseedsor meal. Thedegree of apparent consumption filled by domestic productionin 1975
varied considerably from over 90 per cent for forage products, to amost 70 per cent for soybean cakes
mainly from imported beans, about 40 per cent for corn gluten feeds and for oilseeds other than soybeans,
30 per cent for oilcakes other than soybean cakes, and lessthan 1 per cent for soybeans. With respect
to anima and marine proteins, the EEC imported about 45 per cent of its apparent domestic consumption,
mainly in the form of fish, flour and meal.



2.14 With respect to customs duty treatment, all of the United States exports subject to the measures
enter the EEC under GATT bound rates, with the exception of compound feeds, groundnuts, and other
flour or meals of oilseeds or oleaginous fruit, non-defatted, (excluding mustard and castor bean flour)
than that of soybeans.

I1l. Man arguments

3.1 In the course of its examination of the EEC measures, the Panel heard arguments from the
representatives of the United States and of the European Communities with respect to the following
provisions of the Genera Agreement: Article lll:5; Articlelll:1; Articlelll:4; Articlelll:2;
Article I1:1(b); Articlel1:2(a); Articlel:1 and Article XXIII.

Like product

3.2 Therepresentativesof boththeUnited Statesand the European Communitiesexpressedtheir views
on the notion of "like product".

3.3 The representative of the United States noted that there was no clear definition in the General
Agreement on what is alike product and that the term had been variously interpreted depending on
the issue in question. He suggested that, in the case of the EEC measures, like products should be
considered to be those products used for the same purpose of adding protein to animal feeds. He
mai ntai ned that, becauseof their interchangeability and substitutability for useinfeedingstuffs, vegetable
proteinsincluding corn gluten, skimmed milk powder aswell asanimal, marine and synthetic proteins
should be considered as like products.

3.4 Therepresentative of the European Communities also noted that there was no clear and generally
applicable definition in the General Agreement of what is a like product. In his view, the concept
of "like product" was not based on purely lega criteria but should be determined case-by-case in a
pragmatic manner, on the basis of criteria of an essentialy economic character, such as the nature
of the product, its intended use, commercial value and price, its character and substitutability. He
maintained that price could be a fundamenta criterion for the evaluation of what constituted a like
product in the case of the EEC measures. Price considerations, for example, justified the exclusion
of fish meal and meat meal becausetheir higher prices did not make them competitive and substitutable
with vegetable proteins. The representative of the European Communities also took the view that,
to consider aslike products, astherepresentative of the United Stateswould do - al products, including
skimmed milk powder, used for the same purpose would risk leading to a substantial revision of tariff
schedules, because products which were considered to be like products should be subjected to the same
tariff treatment, and that was certainly not now the case in most countries.




Article Il1:5

3.5 The representative of the United States argued that the purchase of denatured skimmed milk powder
required by the EEC measures clearly worked as a mixing regulation prohibited under Article I11:5.*
The purchase requirement had the effect of: (&) raising the price of substitutable vegetable protein
products and feedsin order to make skimmed milk powder price competitive, particularly with soybean
cakes and meal; and (b) cutting down imports of the vegetable protein products by an amount amost
equivalent to 365,000 tons of denatured skimmed milk powder actually disposed of under the measures.

3.6 He said that Article 111:5 prohibits regulations which require, directly or indirectly, that any
specified amount or proportion of adomestic product bemixed, processed or used and that thisprovision
was reinforced by the language in Article I11:6 which exempted mixing schemes aready in effect.
He maintained that the purpose and effect of the Council Regulation (EEC) No. 563/76 wasto require
that a specified amount of skimmed milk powder from domestic intervention agencies stocks, which
held only domestically produced products, be purchased and denatured and thereby used as a source
of proteins in feedingstuffs, replacing imported vegetable proteins. In addition, Article 111:5 dso prohibits
mixing regulationsto protect domestic production by itsreferenceto thefact that such regul ations cannot
be applied in a manner contrary to Article I11:1.

3.7 The representative of the United States held the view that even though the security deposit or
the purchase requirement applied to both domestic and imported vegetable proteins, the mixing regulation
was not exempted from Article I11:5 because: (a) the aternative of losing the deposit was a penalty
for not following thereguirement of theregul ation and madeit economical ly unprofitablenot to purchase
acertain amount of skimmed milk powder. Infact, if theimporter had ceased to import, the measures
would not have applied to imports but would still have affected trade in violation of the Genera
Agreement; (b) the purchase requirement mandated purchase from EEC intervention stocks of
substitutabl e domestic denatured skimmed milk powder; and (c) the EEC did not produce asubstantial
amount of its own domestic needs of vegetable proteins. In his view, the EEC measures had only
one clear effect and intent, that of encouraging domestic use of domestic skimmed milk powder and
penalizing the use of directly substitutable vegetable protein imports.

3.8 Hesadthat anadditional argument could a so bemadethat the denaturing processitself constituted
amixing or processing requirement in that, in order to denature skimmed milk powder under applicable
EEC regulations, other elements had to be mixed with domestic skimmed milk powder in specific
guantities.

*Article I11:5 reads: "No contracting party shall establish or maintain any internal quantitative
regulation relating to the mixture, processing or use of products in specified amounts or proportions
which requires, directly or indirectly, that any specified amount or proportion of any product which
is the subject of the regulation must be supplied from domestic sources. Moreover, no contracting
party shall otherwise apply internal quantitative regulations in amanner contrary to the principles set
forth in paragraph 1."

Ad. Article 111:5: "Regulations consistent with the provisions of the first sentence of paragraph 5
shall not be considered to be contrary to the provisions of the second sentence in any casein which
all the products subject to the regulations are produced domestically in substantial quantities. A
regulation cannot be justified as being consistent with the provisions of the second sentence on the
ground that the proportion or amount allocated to each of the products which are the subject of the
regulation constitutes an equitable relationship between imported and domestic products.”



3.9 Therepresentative of the European Communities argued that Article 111:5 was not applicable to
the EEC measureswhich were appropriately covered by Article I11:1. He maintained that the measures
provided for purchase of denatured skimmed milk powder but did not compel the user to maintain
any specified mixing proportion nor to useitin any particular way. Inhisview, thiscalled into question
the notion of mixing itself, particularly since the purchase of denatured skimmed milk could have been
replaced by the security deposit and the possible loss of this security.

3.10 Therepresentative of the European Communities held theview that, notwithstanding therelatively
low EEC sdf-sufficiency in respect of protein products, domestic production of these products must
be considered as substantial in absoluteterms. Thefact that the domestic producersaswell asimporters
were subject to the purchase obligation meant that the measures were not covered by either the spirit
or the letter of Article I11:5.

3.11 He aso considered that the argument that the denaturing process itself constituted a mixing
requirement was irrelevant to the examination of the measures.

Article 111:1
3.12 The representative of the European Communities argued that the EEC measures were covered

by and consistent with the provisions of Article I11:1* and that Article 111:5 was not applicable in the
case in question.

3.13 He maintained that Article 111:1 contains specific practical obligations not to afford protection
to domestic production, not just any domestic production, but rather a production directly competing
with the imported products covered by the measures. He said that the underlying reasons for the adoption
by the EEC of the measure concerning skimmed milk powder were clearly not inspired by any concern
to afford protection to domestic production of this product. The essentia purpose of the measure was
torestrict and reduce existing surpluses. That was confirmed by the adoption and examination of other
measures designed to restore a balance in the milk product markets of the EEC and thus to restrain
such production. In his view, the fact of wishing to encourage the use of skimmed milk powder for
animal feeding for afairly limited period, and in respect of a small quantity in relation to the annua
volumeof importsinto the Community of protein substances, could not reasonably havebeen considered
as aviolation of Article I11:1.

*Article I11:1 reads: "The contracting parties recognize that internal taxes and other internal
charges, and laws, regulations and requirements affecting the internal sale, offering for sale, purchase,
trangportation, distribution or use of products, and internd quantitative regulations requiring the mixture,
processing or use of products in specified amounts of proportions, should not be applied to imported
or domestic products so as to afford protection to domestic production.”

Ad. Article l1l: "Any interna tax or other interna charge, or any law, regulation or requirement
of the kind referred to in paragraph 1 which appliesto an imported product and to the like domestic
product and is collected or enforced in the case of the imported product at the time or point of
importation, is nevertheless to be regarded as an internal tax or other internal charge, or alaw,
regulation or requirement of the kind referred to in paragraph 1, and is accordingly subject to the
provisions of Article I1l."



3.14 Furthermore, athough skimmed milk powder could be used in animd feed, it could not be generdly
considered as being directly competitive with imported protein products, in view of the prices of skimmed
milk powder in the EEC together with the objective limits of its possible uses. In addition, over a
period of severa years, EEC imports of proteins, mainly vegetable proteins, had been increasing
substantially whilethelevel of domestic milk powder stocks had beenrising continually. Healso added
that from the point of view of the quantitiesinvolved, any dlegation that the measures were not consi stent
with Article I11:1 was not justified, sincethe measures covered aquantity of 400,000 tons of skimmed
milk powder compared with annual EEC requirements of approximately 15 million tons of oil cake
equivalent.

3.15 Therepresentative of the European Communities a so held theview that the provision of asecurity
did not aim to protect domestic production. In practice, the security could be regarded as some sort
of aconstraint, inwhich caseit could only have had the same effects on domestic production and imports
alike; or as neutral, because it had no effect or only a negligible effect, and therefore no problem
arose.

3.16 The representative of the European Communities was of the opinion that the measures had not
worked torestrict or adversely affect imports. Hesaid that theimport data provided sufficient evidence
that EEC imports of protein-based products increased over the limited period of application of the
measures.

3.17 The representative of the United States argued that the requirement under the EEC measures to
purchase denatured skimmed milk powder from intervention agencies, which was entirely of domestic
origin, did afford protection to the domestic dairy industry in violation of Article I11:1.

3.18 He maintained that the measures protected domestic dairy producers against the natura consequences
of surplus and over-production, resulting in the displacement of an amost equivaent quantity of vegetable
proteins.

3.19 In addition, the representative of the United States maintained that the measures aso protected
EEC producers of meat meal, which was excluded from the application of the measures, and of corn
gluten because only imports were subject to them.

3.20 The representative of the United States expressed the view that even if the EEC measures had
been in conformity with the provisions of Article I11:1 which was simply agenera exhortation against
certain types of laws and regulations and did not contain specific abligations, the measures would still
have been inconsistent with Article I11:5 since each of the provisions of Article I11 were self-contained
Statements.

Articles |l and 111:2

3.21 Therepresentative of the United States noted that his country had negotiated duty-free treatment
in the EEC on soybeans, cottonseed, flaxseed and oilseed cakes and meals and tariff concessions on
other products such as soybean flour, covering US$2 billion worth of exportsin 1975. He added that
these tariff concessions had been granted unconditionally.



3.22 He argued that the compulsory purchase requirement, the security deposit and the protein certificate
introduced by the EEC were conditions placed on the EEC tariff bindings, unforeseen and unanticipated
when the duty rates were negotiated. These measures nullified or impaired the tariff bindings on the
affected products and werein direct violation of Article 11:1(b)*, which prohibits the imposition upon
imports of products on which tariff concessions have been granted of " charges of any kind" in excess
of those imposed on the date of the negotiation. He noted that the terminology of Article 11:1(b) was
al-inclusive, the only specific exemptions being thosein Article 11:2(a), concerning legitimate charges
arising from countervailing or anti-dumping duties and other charges commensurate with the cost of
services rendered or charges equivaent to internal taxes.

3.23 The representative of the United States held the view that the security deposit on imported vegetable
proteins introduced under the EEC measures constituted an additiona charge in excess of the bound
duty rates, whether or not this charge was an adternative to the compulsory purchase requirement.
This additional charge was equal to the loss of interest on the security and the normal debt servicing
charges. In the case of forfeiture, the additiona charge was equal to the full amount of the security
plus the interest; however, it was in the economic interest of importers to purchase skimmed milk
powder instead of forfeiting the deposit because the deposit exceeded by 7 UA/ton the cost incurred
in purchasing skimmed milk powder.

3.24 He maintained that even where the importer chose to purchase the skimmed milk powder and
received a refund of the security, the importer incurred a substantial additional charge. In order to
obtain the refund of the 27 UA deposited per ton of soybean cake and meal, the importer had to buy
and denature 50 kgs. of skimmed milk powder at a price of $20 to $25 above its value as anima
feedingstuffs. Healso mentionedthat, for at least thefirst month or two of the EEC measures, skimmed
milk powder from intervention stocks was not available for prior purchase, and for thefirst two weeks
the protein certificate and security deposit only applied toimports. 1n addition the security requirement
waseliminated for most forage productswhen it appeared that the measures might cause some problems
for dehydrated forage which is predominantly domestically produced.

3.25 The representative of the United States also maintained that the security deposit could not be
considered equivaent to an internal tax imposed on imported and like domestic products within the
meaning of Article 11:2(a) and within the meaning of 111:2, because it was an enforcement mechanism
to ensure that the EEC requirement of compulsory purchase of skimmed milk powder was complied
with.

*Article 11:1(b) reads: " Theproductsdescribedin Part | of the Schedulerel ating to any contracting
party, which are the products of territories of other contracting parties, shal, on their importation into
the territory to which the Schedule relates, and subject to the terms, conditions or qualifications set
forthin that Schedule, be exempt from ordinary customs dutiesin excess of those set forth and provided
therein. Such products shall also be exempt from all other duties or charges of any kind imposed on
or in connection with importation in excess of those imposed on the date of this Agreement or those
directly and mandatorily required to be imposed thereafter by legislation in force in the importing
territory on that date.”



3.26 Hearguedthat, whilethesecurity deposit wasacost incurred by both theimporter and thedomestic
producer, it was not uniformly applied on al imported and like domestic products nor with regard
to importers and domestic producers. He perceived a clear difference between the penalty applied
to an importer and that applied to a domestic producer not meeting the purchase requirement. Upon
payment of the security, the importer received a protein certificate which allowed him to carry his
normal import transactions; the domestic producer received an aid as an incentive to produce more
domestically and, if he chose not to buy skimmed milk powder, he would only forego this incentive
and therefore was in no way constrained from producing or selling his product.

3.27 The representative of the United States also maintained that the security deposit could not be
regarded as an internal tax, because: EEC producers of soybeans and linseed were not affected by
the security requirement since domestic producers did not have to apply for aids until 31 December 1976;
only importers were required to pay the security in the case of corn gluten feed and the security deposit
was not levied by the government. The representative of the United States was of the opinion that
the import orientation of the measures was clearly illustrated by the fact that over 95 per cent of the
security deposits collected were derived from imports.

3.28 The representative of the United States also said that he regarded the protein certificate as an
import licence placing conditions on the bound items, unforeseen and unanti cipated when the duty rates
were negotiated, and bearing no reasonable relationship to the administration of the concessions.
Furthermore, the introduction of the protein certificate for imported products two weeks before the
rest of the EEC measures increased the additional charges on imports and exacerbated the element
of discrimination of the measures.

3.29 Inrelation to Article 11, the representative of the European Communities stated that the existence
of atariff binding did not prevent acontracting party from taking measures consistent with theprovisions
of the General Agreement. He was of the view that the application of the security deposit could not
have been considered as an additional financial charge on imported products under Article I1:1(b).
He argued that the security deposit was not an immediate obligation since it was required only failing
production of a document providing proof of the purchase of the skimmed milk powder. Where the
security deposit was effectively required, the requirement could only have falen in the field of application
of Article I1:2(a)* which permitted the introduction of charges " equivalent to an interna tax" imposed
consistently with the provisions of paragraph 2 of Article lll.

3.30 In his view, the application of a tax, whether for the purpose of creating budgetary resources
or of influencing consumption, resulted in increased costs for the user of a given product, which was
the effect of the security deposit; when the security deposit was forfeited, it accrued to the competent
budgetary authority and, when it was not forfeited, any costs were likewise the consequences of a
government action.

3.31 The representative of the European Communities maintained that, as the amount of the security
wasfixed on the basis of the nature of the productsregardless of origin and asthe amount of the security
wasthe samefor thelike product, whether domestically produced or imported, therewas no possibility
of any discrimination whatsoever.

* Article I1:2(a) reads: "NothinginthisArticle shall prevent any contracting party fromimposing
at any time on theimportation of any product acharge equivalent to aninternal tax imposed consistently
with the provisions of paragraph 2 of Article 111 in respect of the like domestic product or in respect
of an article from which theimported product has been manufactured or produced in wholeor in part.”
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3.32 He was of the opinion that, taking into account the externa trade régime of the EEC at the time
the measures were introduced, domestic producers of vegetable proteins would not have been able
to produce without production aids, which were not granted to them if they did not comply with the
measures. With respect to soybeans and linseed specifically, period of applicability of the measures
and the granting of aid did not coincide, as the production season began in the autumn in the EEC
and the amount of aid was normally fixed thereafter; however, the principle of equality of treatment
had been observed since soybeans and linseed had both been included in the measures. As regards
dehydrated forage products, he said that al these products were subject to the measures, with the sole
exception of dehydrated forage products not intended for marketing.

3.33 He dso maintained that the security deposit was equdly consistent with the provisions of the second
sentence of Article I11:2 which requires that taxes and other interna charges not be applied to imported
or domestic products so as to afford protection to domestic production, because the measures were
inconformity with Article I11: 1. Thefact that 96 per cent of total securitieswere provided by importers
underlined that the EEC measures did not restrict imports from the United States, which increased
during the period of their applicability, including in relation to the normal proportion (85 per cent)
of supplies purchased outside the EEC.

3.34 The representative of the European Communities took the view that no new condition had been
imposed on the tariff bindings by the protein certificate. It was not an import licence but a purely
administrative document without any legal or economic vaue. It was only to satisfy the customs
authorities that certain conditions had been respected, namely, the purchase of skimmed milk powder
or the security deposit. Even domestic producershad to have adocument to provethat they had fulfilled
the same requirements. The protein certificates for the importers and the corresponding documents
for the domestic producers wereissued automatically as soon as the specified conditions werefulfilled.

3.35 He also explained that the protein certificate had been applicable to imports for the period
of 19-31 March 1976 without any corresponding obligation for domestic producers of oilseeds and
oilcakes because the disposa period of EEC output of these products had begun, in significant terms,
in the early days of April.

3.36 Therepresentative of the European Communities further commented that skimmed milk powder
had always been availablefrom EEC intervention agencies. TheRegulation (EEC) No. 753/76 adopted
on 31 March 1976 concerned denaturing and, during the ten days preceding its adoption, provision
of the security would have sufficed to dlow imports. The Commission had aso adopted specid measures
to finance transport of skimmed milk powder to the Italian market, which was not normally in surplus,
to ensure the availability of the necessary quantities in that market.

Article Il1:4

3.37 Therepresentativeof theUnited States argued that the EEC measures accorded domestic products
a treatment more favourable than that of imported products, in violation of Article I11:4.*

3.38 He stated that domestic corn gluten was not subject to the purchase requirement, the security
deposit and the protein certificate, but imported corn gluten was subject to these measures.

* Article 111:4 reads. "The products of the territory of any contracting party imported into the
territory of any other contracting party shall beaccorded treatment no lessfavourabl ethan that accorded
to like products of national origin in respect of al laws, regulations and requirements affecting their
internal sale, offering for sale, purchase, transportation, distribution or use ..."
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3.39 Therepresentative of the United States took the view that the measures focused the impact more
directly on imported vegetable proteins, particularly soybeans, because they did not apply to animal,
marine and synthetic proteins even though such proteins were, with vegetable proteins, substitutable
for use in feeds. He maintained that animal, marine and synthetic proteins were excluded from the
measur es because there was substantial domestic production in the EEC and not because these products
were not like products, taking account of their generally higher protein content and certain technical
advantages.

3.40 He aso maintained that the requirement of a protein certificate and other specific administrative
requirements applied only to imported vegetable proteins, placing a heavier burden on imported than
on domestic products in purchase, sale and distribution of the productsin the EEC. In hisview, the
protein certificate was a condition placed upon imports not related in any way to normal customs
procedures.

3.41 Therepresentativeof the European Communities stated that the United Statescomplaint regarding
the exclusion of domestic corn gluten from the measures had no economic justification. Taking into
account the economic situation of this product in the EEC and its very limited production, it was
considered superfluous to subject domestic production to the measures.

3.42 He explained that corn gluten consisted of residues of maize starch with a protein content less
than or equal to 40 per cent. This product was imported into the EEC free of duty and was supplied
at fairly competitive prices in relation to the product of domestic origin. From the point of view of
the starch industry, corn gluten was unfavourably affected by a series of factors concerning the price
régimeapplicabletomaizeinthe EEC. Thedomestic production of corn gluten wastherefore declining
from an already modest level, whileimportsfrom the United States showed a sharp increase, including
during theperiod April-October 1976 ascompared tothe same period of thepreviousyear. Theamount
of the security applicable to the imported product had also been fixed at a very low figure, hardly
appropriate to itsrich protein content. Furthermore, the competitiveness of the imported product had
in no way been affected, as was demonstrated by the development of imports, particularly from the
United States.

3.43 Therepresentative of the European Communitiestook the view that the protein certificate created
no additiona obligation for imported products as it merely served as an administrative document for
customs operations, providing evidence that the obligation of either purchasing denatured skimmed
milk powder or providing asecurity had been complied with. Furthermore, in case of non-utilization
of the protein certificate, the security was released. On the domestic market, compliance with similar
obligations was ensured by the procedures laid down for the granting of EEC aid. Therefore, he was
of the opinion that the protein certificate was only a simple question of form without any juridical or
economic implication.

3.44 The representative of the European Communities was of the opinion that animal, marine and
synthetic proteins were not products like vegetable proteins, within the meaning of Article 111:4. In
addition, price considerationsjustified the exclusion of these products, particularly fish flour and meal.
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Article I:1

3.45 Therepresentative of the United States argued that theimpact of the EEC measures was affording
products of other countries better trestment than like products originating in the United States, because
they focused on specific vegetable proteins and excluded other like protein products, such as animal,
marine and synthetic proteins. They thus resulted in discrimination between countries in violation
of Article I:11.*

3.46 Therepresentative of the United States also argued that the EEC measures had a discriminatory
impact on United States products because the levels of securities on the vegetable proteins did not
correspond to the levels of protein contents in those products. He considered that the result of the
graduations of the levels of securities for different products afforded more favourable treatment to
products of certain countries than to the like products imported from other countries.

3.47 The representative of the European Communities stated that the most-favoured-nation treatment
concept implied, inter alia, that any advantage granted to any product originating in any other country
shall be extended to the like product originating in the territories of al other contracting parties. He
maintained that all like products covered by the measures were accorded non-discriminatory treatment
regardless of their origin in full conformity with the principles of Article I:1.

3.48 Therepresentative of the European Communities further maintained that, from an economic point
of view the United States complaint was not justified since al the main products imported into the
EEC for use in feeding stuffs, with the exception of flour and meals of animal origin, were subject
tothemeasures. Asregardsfishflour and meal, hesaid that: these productsonly accounted for 4.2 per
cent of EEC imports of protein feeding stuffs; their utilizations could not be controlled within the
EEC because they were not subject to a Common Market organization; price considerations justified
their exclusion because their higher prices did not make them competitive and substitutable with vegetable
proteins; and imports of such products into the EEC during the application of the measures had not
increased compared withthe corresponding period of the previousyear and, therefore, notradediversion
to the detriment of United States exports had taken place. With respect to mesat flour and meal, he
said that these products only accounted for 0.06 per cent of EEC imports of protein feeding stuffs and
their exclusion can be accounted for by their very small level of trade. Finally, the representative
of the European Communities underlined that animal flour had not been considered as like products
to those covered by the EEC régime.

* Article I:1 reads. "With respect to customs duties and charges of any kind imposed on or
in connection with importation or exportation or imposed on the international transfer of payments
for imports or exports, and with respect to the method of levying such duties and charges, and with
respect to all rules and formaities in connection with importation and exportation, and with respect
to al matters referred to in paragraphs 2 and 4 of Article Ill, any advantage, favour, privilege or
immunity granted by any contracting party toany product originatingin or destinedfor any other country
shall be accorded immediately and unconditionally to the like product originating in or destined for
the territories of al other contracting parties.”



-13-

Article XXIII *

3.49 Therepresentative of the United States argued that the EEC measures had adversely affected its
exports of vegetable proteins by amounts dmost equivaent to the amount of domestic denatured skimmed
milk powder disposed of under these measures. He took the view that the increase of imports into
the EEC during the period of application of the measures was due to, inter dia, the heavy drought
conditions then prevailing and better economic conditions. He maintained that United States exports
of vegetable proteins would have been till larger in the absence of the EEC measures.

3.50 The representative of the United States did not ask the Panel to examine whether, or the extent
to which, the EEC measures may have damaged United States exports. However, he recalled that
in the Uruguayan case (BISD, 11th Suppl., p. 100) the Panel reported that "in cases where there is
aclear infringement of the provisions of the General Agreement, or in other words, where measures
are applied in conflict with the provisions of the GATT ... the action would, primafacie, constitute
a case of nullification or impairment ...".

3.51 The representative of the European Communities argued that the measures had not violated any
of the Articles of the General Agreement invoked by the United States and had not resulted in any
damage to United States exports. In his view, this was evidenced by the increase of United States
exports to the EEC of vegetable proteins, including corn gluten, during the period of application of
the EEC measures compared to the same period of the previousyear. Hetook theview that thereduction
of EEC importsof fish flour and meal al so showed that the exclusion of these productsfrom themeasures
had not resulted in any substitution of imported vegetable proteins by these products. Asregards meat
flour and meal, EEC imports are insignificant.

3.52 Finally, the representative of the European Communities maintained that the United States was
not entitled to any compensation as no damage to its exports had been caused by the EEC measures.

*Article XXIIl reads: "1. If any contracting party should consider that any benefit accruing
to it directly or indirectly under this Agreement is being nullified or impaired or that the attainment
of any objective of the Agreement is being impeded as a result of:

(a) thefailure of another contracting party to carry out its obligations under this Agreement, or

(b) the application by another contracting party of any measure, whether or not it conflicts with
the provisions of this Agreement, or

(o) the existence of any other situation,

the contracting party may, with a view to the satisfactory adjustment of the matter, make written
representations or proposal sto the other contracting party or partieswhichit considersto be concerned.
Any contracting party thus approached shall give sympathetic consideration to the representations or
proposas made to it.

2. If no satisfactory adjustment is effected between the contracting parties concerned within a
reasonabletime, or if the difficulty is of the type described in paragraph 1(c) of this Article, the matter
may be referred to the CONTRACTING PARTIES ...".
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IV. Conclusions

Like product

4.1 The Panel began by examining whether all products used for the same purpose of adding protein
toanimal feeds should be considered as" like products" within themeaning of Articles | and 111. Having
noted that the General Agreement gave no definition of the concept of "likeproduct” the Panel reviewed
how it had been applied by Contracting Parties in previous cases.*

4.2 The Panel noted, in this case, such factors as the number of products and tariff items carrying
different duty rates and tariff bindings, the varying protein contents and the different vegetable, animal
and synthetic origins of the protein products before the Panel - not all of which were subject to the
EEC measures. Therefore, the Panel concluded that these various protein products could not be
considered as "like products” within the meaning of Articles | and I1I.

Substitutable products

4.3 The Panel noted that the General Agreement made a distinction between "like products® and
"directly competitive and substitutable" products. The Panel therefore also examined whether these
productsshould beconsidered asdirectly competitiveand substitutablewithinthemeaning of Article 111.
Inthisregard the Panel noted that both the United States and the EEC considered most of these products
to be substitutable under certain conditions. The Panel also noted that the objective of the EEC
Regulation during the period of its application, in its own terms, was to allow for increased utilization
of denatured skimmed milk powder as a protein source for use in feedingstuffs for animals other than
calves. Furthermore, the Pand noted that the security deposit had been fixed at such alevel as to
make it economicaly advantageous to buy denatured skimmed milk powder rather than to provide
the security, thus making denatured skimmed milk powder competitive with these products. The Panel
concluded that vegetable proteins and skimmed milk powder were technically substitutable in terms
of their final use and that the effects of the EEC measures were to make skimmed milk powder
competitive with these vegetable proteins.

Security deposit as an enforcement mechanism

4.4 ThePanel examined the effects of the possibility for the buyers of vegetable proteins of providing
asecurity asan alternativeto the requirementsof purchasing acertain quantity of skimmed milk powder.
The Panel was of the opinion that the security deposit was not of afiscal nature because, if it had been,
it would have defeated the stated purpose of the EEC Regulation which was to increase utilization of
denatured skimmed milk powder. In addition the revenue from the security deposit accrued to EEC
budgetary authorities only when the buyer of vegetable proteins had not fulfilled the purchase obligations.
The Panel further noted that less than 1 per cent of the security deposits paid, were not released,
indicating compliance with the purchase obligation. The Panel therefore considered that the security
deposit, including any associ ated cost, wasonly an enforcement mechani smfor the purchaserequirement
and, as such, should be examined with the purchase obligation.

Articles I11:5 and 111:1

4.5 The Panel examined the obligation under the EEC Regulation, to purchase a certain quantity of
denatured skimmed milk powder from intervention agencies, intermsof theprovisionsof Article I11:5,
that iswhether the EEC measures constituted an " internal quantitativeregulation relating to themixture,
processing or use' within the meaning of Article I11:5.

*See for instance BISD, VOL. 11/188, BISD S1/53 and BISD VOL. 11/181, 183.
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4.6 ThePand noted that the Council Regulation (EEC) No. 563/76 referred, inits stated considerations,
to the considerable stocks of skimmed milk powder held by intervention agencies and to the objective
of increasing the utilization of skimmed milk powder as a protein in feedingstuffs for animals other
thancaves. Inother words, the Regulation wasintended to dispose ontheinternal market (" utilization™)
of agiven quantity ("stocks") of skimmed milk powder in aparticular form ("denatured” i.e. utilizable
only for theintended purposes). The Pand therefore considered that the EEC Regulation was an "interna
guantitative regulation” in the sense of Article 111:5. However, the Panel found that this "internal
quantitative regulation” as such was not related to "the mixture, processing or use ... in specified amounts
or proportions within the meaning of Article 111:5 because, a the level of its application, the EEC
Regulation introduced basically an obligation to purchase a certain quantity of skimmed milk powder
and the purchase obligation falls under Article 111:1.

4.7 Given thereferencein Article 111:5, second sentence, to Article I11:1, the Panel then examined
the consistency of the EEC Regulation as an "internal quantitative regulation™ with provisions of
Article I11:1, particularly as to whether the Regulation afforded protection to domestic production.
The Panel noted that the EEC Regulation considered, in its own terms, that denatured skimmed milk
powder was an important source of protein which could be used in feedingstuffs. The Panel a so noted
that surplus stocks could originate either from domestic production or imports, but that theintervention
agencies from which the buyers of vegetable proteins had to purchase a certain quantity of denatured
skimmed milk powder only held domestically produced products. ThePanel further noted that, although
globally about 15 per cent of the EEC apparent consumption of vegetable protein was supplied from
domestic sources, not al the individua products subject to the EEC measures were produced domesticaly
in substantial quantities.

4.8 The Panel concluded that the measures provided for by the Regulation with a view to ensuring
the sale of a given quantity of skimmed milk powder protected this product in a manner contrary to
the principles of Article 111:1 and to the provisions of Article I11:5, second sentence.

4.9 The Panel was of the opinion that the requirement to denature the skimmed milk powder purchase
from the intervention agencies was only an element designed to secure the find utilization of that product.
In addition, the Pandl did not consider it necessary to examine the legal implications arising from any
temporary administrative difficulties initially associated with the introduction of the EEC measures.

Article Il1:4

4.10 The Pand aso examined whether the EEC measures accorded imported protein products less
favourable treatment than that accorded to like products of EEC origin within the meaning of
Article I11:4. Inthisregard the Panel noted the economic considerations, including thelevel of domestic
production and of the applicable security deposit, put forward by the EEC to justify the non-application
of the measures to corn gluten of foreign origin only. The Panel was not convinced that these
considerations justified the non-application of these measures to domestic corn gluten and therefore
concluded that the measures accorded imported corn gluten lessfavourabl e treatment than that accorded
corn gluten of nationa origin in violation of Article 111:4.

4.11 The Pand aso examined whether the fact that the EEC measures were not applicable to animal,
fish and synthetic proteins was consistent with the provisions of Article 111:4. Having regard to its
own conclusion with respect to "like products’, the Panel was satisfied that animal, fish and synthetic
proteins could not beconsidered as" likeproducts' for thepurposeof Article 111:4. Sincetheobligations
under Article I11:4 relate to "like products®, the Panel concluded that the non-application of the EEC
measures to these products was not inconsistent with the EEC obligations under the Article.



-16 -

Protein certificate

4.12 The Panel examined whether the protein certificate requirement and other specific administrative
requirements accorded to imported products treatment less favourable than that accorded to "like
products’ of EEC origin in respect of the purchase, sae and distribution of the products in the EEC
within the meaning of Article I11:4. The Panel was of the opinion that these requirements should be
considered as enforcement mechanisms to ensure that the obligation, of either purchasing a certain
quantity of denatured skimmed milk powder or of providing a security, had been complied with. The
Panel noted that the protein certificate applied only toimportsbut that there was an equivalent document
required for products of nationa origin except for a relatively short period at the beginning of the
application of the EEC measures. The Panel concluded that the various administrative requirements,
including the protein certificate, were not inconsistent with the EEC obligations under Article 111:4.

Article Il

4.13 The Panel aso examined whether the EEC measures were consistent with the EEC obligations
under Article Il.

4.14 ThePandl first noted the United Statesview that the EEC purchase obligation, the security deposit
and the protein certificate; (a) constituted "charges of any kind" in excess of the bound duty rates
within the meaning of Articlel1:1 (b); and (b) were conditions which did not bear any relationship
to the administration of the tariff binding; and (c) could not have been reasonably foreseen at thetime
the duty rates were negotiated. The Panel also noted the view of the European Communities that,
to the extent that the security deposit constituted a charge in excess of the bound duty rates, such a
charge was covered by Article 11:2(a) and that the protein certificate was not a condition imposed on
the tariff bindings.

4.15 The Panel then considered the question of whether the EEC measures should be examined both
asinternal measures under Article 111 and border measures under Article I1. In thisregard, the Panel
reviewed the drafting history of Articles Il and Il and their subsequent application by contracting parties,
particularly with a view to ascertaining the relationship between these two Articles.

4.16 In the light of that review, the Panel noted the following:

(8 The note Ad Article 111 states that: "Any interna tax or other internal charge, or any law,
regulation or requirement of the kind referred to in paragraph 1 which applies to an imported
product and to the like domestic product and is collected or enforced in the case of the imported
product at thetime of importation, isneverthelessto beregarded asan internal tax or other interna
charge, or a law, regulation or requirement of the kind referred to in paragraph 1, and is
accordingly subject to the provision of Article I11."

(b) The Sub-Committee at the Havana Conference considered (Havana Reports pp. 62-63,
paragraphs 42-43, E/CONF.2/C.3/A/W.30 page 2) that "certain charges ... were import duties
and not internal taxes because ... (a) they are collected at the time of, and as a condition to, the
entry of the goodsinto theimporting country, and (b) they apply exclusively to imported products
without being related inany way to similar charges collected internally on like domestic products”.

(c) Thewording of Article I1:2(a) which refersto " chargesequivalent tointernal taxes' isdifferent
from that of Article 111:2 which refers to "internal taxes and other charges of any kind", but it
appeared to be the common understanding of the drafters of these articles that their scope should
be the same as to the kind of measures being covered;
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(d) The Panel established to consider chargesimposed by Belgium on certain imported products
(1S/60, paragraph 2) foundasfollows: " after examining thelegal provisionsregarding themethods
of collection of that charge, the panel came to the conclusion that the ... levy was collected only
on products purchased by public bodies for their own use and not on imports as such, and that
the levy was charged, not at the time of importation, but when the purchase price was paid by
the public body. In those circumstances, it would appear that the levy was to be treated as an
'interna charge' within the meaning of paragraph 2 of Article Il of the Genera Agreement",
and not as an import charge within the meaning of paragraph 2 of Article Il.

4.17 The Panel aso recalled its own findings that (a) the EEC measures applied to both imported and
domestically produced vegetable proteins (except in the case of corn gluten); (b) the EEC measures
basically instituted an obligation to purchase a certain quantity of skimmed milk powder and, as an
"interna quantitative regulation” fell under Article I11:1; (c) the EEC security deposit and protein
certificate were enforcement mechanisms for the purchase obligation.

4.18 Having regard to thelegal considerationsreferred to above and taking account of its own findings
in relation to Article I11:5 and Article I11:1 that the EEC measures were an "internal quantitative
regulation”, the Panel concluded that the EEC measures should be examined asinternal measures under
Article 1l and not as border measures under Article Il.

Article I:1

4.19 The Panel examined whether the EEC measures discriminated against the exports of the
United States within the meaning of Article I:1.

4.20 Thepand noted that the genera most-favoured-nation treatment providedfor in Article 1:1 applied
to "like products’ regardiess of territoria origin but did not mention "directly competitive or substitutable
products’. InthisregardthePanel did not consider animal, marineand synthetic proteinsto be products
likethose vegetable proteinscovered by themeasures. ThePanel a so noted that asignificant proportion
of EEC imports of "like products’, including soybeans, subject to the measures originated from
contracting parties other than the United States.

4.21 Having heard no evidencethat either the purchasing obligation, the security deposit or theprotein
certificate discriminated against imports of "like products’ from any contracting party, the Panel
concluded that the EEC measures were not inconsistent with the EEC obligations under Article I:1.





